CH \$215.00 227417(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM482412

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/18/2018	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VELOCITEL, LLC (formerly known as QualTek Acquisition, LLC)
Street Address:	1150 1ST AVENUE, SUITE 600
City:	KING OF PRUSSIA
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19406
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2274170	SITESAFE	
Registration Number:	2492712	PEOPLESAFE	
Registration Number:	2549659	RFCAD	
Registration Number:	2554164	VELOCITEL	
Registration Number:	2859874	VELOCITEL	
Registration Number:	3431165	SPECTRUMWATCH	
Registration Number:	3511914	PEOPLESAFE	
Registration Number:	5131334	SITESAFE RF COMPLIANCE EXPERTS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215.864.8352

Email: shorem@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Michael S. Shore Address Line 1: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 2: 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7599

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael S. Shore

TRADEMARK REEL: 006414 FRAME: 0514

900458822

SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. Shore/			
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2018			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif				
source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif				
source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif				
source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 006414 FRAME: 0515

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of July 18, 2018 and granted by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION in its capacity as agent for the Lenders ("Agent"), in favor of VELOCITEL, LLC (formerly known as QualTek Acquisition, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered to Agent that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and the Agent dated as of November 30, 2017 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6267, Frame 0427 on February 6, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release by Agent of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Agent, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any of the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) all of its trademarks and trademark licenses to which Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
 - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark and each trademark license; and
 - (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any trademark or trademark licensed under any trademark license or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark or any trademark licensed under any trademark license.
- 2. **Further Assurances**. Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions as reasonably requested, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution

TRADEMARK REEL: 006414 FRAME: 0516 and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

3. **Governing Law**. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

Very truly yours,

PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent

Name: Patrick Cornell

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Payoff Letter]

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Reg. Number	Reg. Date	Owner
SITESAFE	2,274,170	August 31, 1999	QualTek Acquisition, LLC
PEOPLESAFE	2,492,712	September 25, 2001	QualTek Acquisition, LLC
RFCAD	2,549,659	March 19, 2002	QualTek Acquisition, LLC
VELOCITEL	2,554,164	March 26, 2002	QualTek Acquisition, LLC
VELOCITEL	2,859,874	July 6, 2004	QualTek Acquisition, LLC
Spactrum 1888	3,431,165	May 20, 2008	QualTek Acquisition, LLC
PEOPLESAFE	3,511,914	October 7, 2008	QualTek Acquisition, LLC
SITESAFE	5,131,334	January 31, 2017	QualTek Acquisition, LLC

DMEAST #34949000 v1

RECORDED: 07/18/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006414 FRAME: 0519